

**00-30645**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN THE MATTER OF: LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC. , Debtor.**

---

**LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.**

**Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.**

**Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.**

---

**LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.**

**Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,**

**v.**

**LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.**

**Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.**

---

**LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.**

**Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF KENNER, LOUISIANA, LLC**

**Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.**

---

**LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.**

**ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF KENNER, LOUISIANA, LLC**

**Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**LIFEMARK HOSPITALS OF LOUISIANA, INC.; LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.; AMERICAN**

**MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL; TENET HEALTHCARE CORPORATION**

**Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Louisiana**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

**SIDNEY POWELL**  
**Texas Bar No. 16209700**

**DEBORAH REGGIO**  
**Louisiana Bar No. 22577**

**POWELL & REGGIO**  
**1920 Abrams Parkway, #369**  
**Dallas, TX 75214**  
**(214) 653-3933**  
**(214) 319-2502 (Telecopier)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/  
CROSS-APPELLANTS, LILJEBERG  
ENTERPRISES, INC. & ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF  
KENNER, LOUISIANA, LLC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
RECOMMENDATION ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Course Of Proceedings.....	1
B. Statement Of Facts .....	3
1. The Liljeberg’s Obtained A Certificate Of Need To Build A 300-Bed Hospital In New Orleans .....	3
2. Lifemark Schemed To “Rip Your Lips Off” .....	5
3. Lifemark Drafted The Pharmacy Contract Ambiguously To Facilitate Terminating The Liljebergs .....	7
4. AMI Controlled The Project, Over-Built The Hospital And MOB, Delayed The Project, And Financially Squeezed The Liljebergs .....	8
5. AMI/Tenet Deliberately Circumvented The Pharmacy Contract.....	10
6. AMI/Tenet Calculated To Ruin The Liljebergs.....	12
7. Travelers Foreclosed On The MOB And Hospital .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16

I.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS THAT DEFENDANTS BREACHED THE CPMA AND OWE LEI MORE THAN \$11,000,000 ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. ....	16
A.	Standard Of Review .....	17
B.	Defendants’ Deliberate Bad Faith And Manipulation Of The CPMA Mandate The Relief Granted .....	18
1.	The Trial Court Appropriately Gave Preclusive Effect To A Prior Louisiana Appellate Court Determination That Defendants Circumvented The CPMA From 1989-1993 To The Tune Of \$4,062,396 .....	20
2.	Tenet Wrongfully Disallowed Requested Payments For Actual Acquisition Costs After June 1993 And Owes LEI \$2,023,571.....	21
3.	Breaching The Contract, Tenet Took The Provision Of Contrast Media From The Pharmacy And Owes LEI \$700,000 In Lost Profits .....	23
4.	Tenet Owes LEI \$150,275.60 For Minimum Fee Increases.....	24
5.	Tenet Owes LEI \$281,906.32 For Pricing And Quantity Differences .....	26
6.	The Court’s Judgment That Tenet Owes LEI \$5,000,000 As Damages For Circumvention Rests On Ample Evidence And Must Be Affirmed .....	27
7.	The Trial Court Properly Refused To Award \$2,585,138 For Alleged Overcharges .....	33
II.	DEFENDANTS’ BAD FAITH, COLLUSION, AND INTENTIONAL BREACHES OF DUTY WARRANTED RESTORATION OF THE	

HOSPITAL TO ST. JUDE.....	36
A. Standard Of Review .....	36
B. LHI Breached The Legal And Fiduciary Duties It Owed St. Jude, Justifying Disgorgement Of St. Jude Hospital.....	37
1. LHI Had A Duty To Protect And Preserve St. Jude’s Pledged Collateral Mortgage And Basic Rents .....	38
2. The Duties And Laws Of Pledge Controlled LHI’s Conduct...	40
3. LHI Breached Its Fiduciary Duty And Duty To Use Reasonable Care To Protect And Preserve St. Jude’s Collateral.....	43
4. Defendants’ “No Duty” Arguments Ignore The Facts And The Law .....	45
C. Defendants’ Bad Faith And Collusion Required Rescission Of The Tainted Sale As A Matter Of Louisiana Law .....	50
1. Defendants Colluded To Chill Bidding At The Sale .....	50
2. Defendants Ignore Their Own Bad Faith and Collusion .....	52
3. The Defendants/Bad-Faith Adjudicatees Still Hold The Property.....	55
4. Prior Confirmation Did Not Preclude The Court From Annuling The Sale Based On Defendants’ Bad Faith And Collusion. ....	57
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR A DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT. ....	 58

IV.	DEFENDANTS’ BAD FAITH AND COLLUSIVE CONDUCT PRECLUDE THEIR RECOVERY OF THE PURCHASE PRICE.....	60
V.	LEI QUALIFIED TO ASSUME THE CPMA UNDER BANKRUPTCY LAW.....	63
A.	Section 365 Of The Bankruptcy Code Permits Assumption.....	63
B.	The CPMA Was An Assumable Executory Contract Under § 365.....	64
C.	The District Court Correctly Found That LEI Qualified To Assume The CPMA.....	69
1.	The Only Reassurance Of Future Performance Missing Is That Of Defendants.....	69
2.	LEI Has Cured Or Agreed To Cure Any Operational Defaults .....	70
3.	LEI Did Not Commit Any Transactional Breaches.....	74
(i)	St. Jude Did Not Breach Either The Lease Or The Mortgage Agreements .....	74
(a)	No Breach Of The Lease Occurred .....	75
(b)	No Breach Of The Mortgage Occurred.....	78
(ii)	The CPMA Was Not Terminated By Cross-Default .....	79
VI.	LEI AND ST. JUDE ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	81
A.	LEI and St. Jude Are Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Under The Governing Contract	82
B.	LEI And St. Jude Are Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees Based On Defendants’ Bad Faith And Collusion .....	82
1.	Defendants’ Bad Faith Conduct Supports An Award Of	

Attorneys' Fees .....	83
2. Defendants' Collusion Entitles LEI And St. Jude To Fees .....	84
CONCLUSION .....	85
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	87
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	88





APPENDIX

*Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc. v. Lifemark Hospitals of Louisiana, Inc.*,  
620 So.2d 1331 (La.App. 4th Cir.),  
*writ denied*, 621 So.2d 818 (La. 1993) ..... A-1

*Dynamic Marine Consortium, S.A. v. M/V Latini*, 1999 WL 123808 (E.D.La., March 5,  
1999) ..... A-2

*Meyer v. Farmer*, 36 La. Ann. 785, 1884 WL 7895 (La. 1884) ..... A-3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acadian Production Corp. of La. v. Savanna Corp.</i> , 63 So.2d 141 (La. 1953) 50, 56	
<i>Airline Constr., Inc. v. Ted Hicks &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 506 So.2d 554 (La.App. 1st Cir.), writ denied, 511 So.2d 1157 (La. 1987).....	84
<i>Aldredge v. Moses</i> , 595 So.2d 379 (La.App. 3d Cir. 1992).....	62
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	82, 83
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	17
<i>Aronstein v. Irvine</i> , 22 So. 405 (La. 1897) .....	61, 62
<i>Bank of Commerce and Trust Co. v. Landry</i> , 610 So.2d 927 (La.App. 1st Cir.), writ denied, 612 So.2d 82 (La. 1993).....	59
<i>Bank of Lafayette v. Bailey</i> , 531 So.2d 294 (La.App. 3d Cir.), rev'd in part on other grounds, 533 So.2d 5 (La. 1988).....	58
<i>Boyd v. Farmers-Merchant Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 433 So.2d 339 (La.App. 3d Cir.), writ denied, 496 So.2d 1047 (La. 1983) .....	56
<i>C&amp;B Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 95 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Canal Barge Co., Inc. v. Torco Oil Company</i> , 220 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000)17, 18, 21, 24	

<i>Coen v. Toups</i> , 168 So.2d 893 (La.App. 2d Cir. 1964) .....	54
<i>Commercial Nat. Bank v. Audubon Meadow Partnership</i> , 566 So.2d 1136 (La.App. 2d Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>Commercial National Bank v. Parsons</i> , 144 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1944), <i>cert. denied</i> , 323 U.S. 796 (1945).....	41, 43, 46
<i>Copley v. Berry</i> , 12 Rob. 79 (La. 1845).....	61, 62
<i>Dean v. Martin</i> , 24 La. Ann. 103 (La. 1872).....	61, 62
<i>Diamond Services Corp. v. Benoit</i> , 780 So.2d 367 (La. 2001).....	39, 40, 48
<i>Drachenberg v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 563 So.2d 523 (La.App. 5th Cir. 1990) ..	80, 81
<i>Dynamic Marine Consortium, S.A. v. M/V Latini</i> , 1999 WL 123808 (E.D.La., March 5, 1999).....	47, 52, 53
<i>Eatman v. New Orleans Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 35 La. Ann. 1018 (La. 1883).....	84
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	36
<i>First Acadiana Bank v. Bieber</i> , 582 So.2d 1293 (La. 1991) .....	58
<i>First Guar. Bank v. Alford</i> , 366 So.2d 1299 (La. 1978).....	39

<i>First Guar. Bank, Hammond v. Baton Rouge Petroleum Center, Inc.</i> , 515 So.2d 802 (La. 1987).....	50, 58
<i>First Nat. Bank of Abbeville v. Hebert</i> , 111 So. 66 (La. 1926) .....	51
<i>First Nat. Bank of Jefferson v. M/V Lightning Power</i> , 776 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	54
<i>Frierson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 So. 256 (La. 1932). .....	58
<i>Frisard v. Autin</i> , 747 So.2d 813 (La.App. 1st Cir. 1999), <i>writ denied</i> , 756 So.2d 1145 (La. 2000).....	58
<i>Gebreyesus v. F.C. Schaffer &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Hebert v. First Guar. Bank</i> , 493 So.2d 150 (La.App. 1st Cir. 1986) .....	58
<i>Hernandez v. Harson</i> , 111 So.2d 320 (La. 1958).....	84
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	57
<i>Hitt v. Herndon</i> , 117 So. 568 (La. 1927) .....	62
<i>Hollenbach v. Holden</i> , 728 So.2d 544 (La.App. 3d Cir. 1999).....	82
<i>Hollier v. Galthier</i> , 430 So.2d 376 (La.App. 3d Cir. 1983) .....	81

<i>Hollowell v. Orleans Regional Hospital, LLC</i> , 217 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>In re Braniff, Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 819 (Bankr.M.D.Fla. 1990).....	67
<i>In re Charrier</i> , 167 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>In re Kansas Personal Communication Services, Ltd.</i> , 252 B.R. 179 (Bankr.D.Kan. 2000) .....	66
<i>In re Lonepine Corp.</i> , 184 B.R. 370 (Bank.D.Co. 1994).....	65
<i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 498 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S.Ct. 172 (2000) .....	64
<i>In re Ontario Entertainment Corp.</i> , 237 B.R. 460 (Bankr.N.D.Ill. 1999).....	65
<i>In re Plitt Amusement Co. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 233 B.R. 837 (Bankr.C.D.Ca. 1999) .....	67, 68
<i>In re Pyramid Operating Authority, Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 795 (Bankr.W.D.Tenn. 1992).....	65, 67, 68
<i>In re Sambo’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 24 B.R. 755 (Bankr.C.D.Cal. 1982).....	67
<i>In re Texas Health Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 246 B.R. 832 (Bankr.E.D.Tex. 2000) .....	70
<i>In re Trigg</i> , 630 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1980).....	65

<i>Konen v. Konen</i> , 115 So. 490 (La. 1928).....	51, 53, 55
<i>Layrisson v. H.S.S. Vending Distributors</i> , 1998 WL 355461 (E.D.La. 1998) .....	83
<i>Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc. v. Lifemark Hospitals of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 620 So.2d 1331 (La.App. 4th Cir.), writ denied, 621 So.2d 818 (La. 1993) .....	11, 19, 20, 28
<i>Matter of Murexco Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 60 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	64, 65
<i>Matter of Topco, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	65
<i>Matter of Varisco</i> , 16 B.R. 634 (Bankr.M.D.Fla. 1981).....	65
<i>McDonald v. O'Meara</i> , 473 F.2d 799 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 412 U.S. 906 (1973)	38, 42, 45
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899) .....	51, 52
<i>Meyer v. Farmer</i> , 36 La. Ann. 785, 1884 WL 7895 (La. 1884).....	56, 61, 62
<i>Michael X. St. Martin v. Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 982 (1984) .....	65
<i>Neff v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 347 So.2d 1228 (La.App. 1st Cir. 1977) .....	62

<i>New Orleans &amp; C.R. Co. v. Jourdain</i> , 34 La. Ann. 648 (La. 1882) .....	61
<i>Newport Ltd. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 1995 WL 688799 (E.D.La. 1995) .....	83
<i>Noe v. Roussel</i> , 310 So.2d 806 (La. 1975).....	42
<i>Omnitech Intern., Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1316 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 815 (1994).....	42
<i>O’Kelley v. Ferguson</i> , 22 So.783 (La. 1897).....	42
<i>Pearlstine v. Mattes</i> , 67 So.2d 582 (La. 1953) .....	51
<i>Pease v. Gatti</i> , 12 So.2d 684 (La. 1942).....	51, 56
<i>Peyriffitte v. Harvey</i> , 312 So.2d 159 (La.App. 1st Cir.), <i>writ ref’d</i> , 314 So.2d 736 (La. 1975).....	58
<i>Prados v. South Central Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 329 So.2d 744 (La. 1975).....	76
<i>Quealy v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> , 475 So.2d 756 (La. 1985).....	82
<i>Reed v. Meaux</i> , 292 So.2d 557 (La. 1973).....	56
<i>Reid v. Federal Land Bank of New Orleans</i> , 192 So. 688 (La. 1939).....	50

<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)	17, 33, 63, 64, 70
<i>Schlater v. Brusle</i> , 22 So. 925 (La. 1897)	57
<i>Slidell Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. I.D.S. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 273 So.2d 343 (La.App. 1st Cir. 1972), <i>writ denied</i> , 274 So.2d 708 (La. 1973)	57
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Swain v. Kirkpatrick Lumber Co.</i> , 78 So. 140 (La. 1918)	51, 53
<i>Tapp v. Guar. Finance Co.</i> , 158 So.2d 228 (La.App. 1st Cir.), <i>writ ref'd</i> , 160 So.2d 228 (1964)	45, 59
<i>Texas Bank of Beaumont v. Bozorg</i> , 457 So.2d 667 (La. 1984)	39
<i>Tolbird v. Cooper</i> , 143 So.2d 80 (La. 1962)	62
<i>Trans-Global Alloy, Ltd. v. First National Bank</i> , 583 So.2d 443 (La. 1991)	41-45, 48, 49
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. St. Judge Hospital of Kenner, LA.</i> , 37 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Union Bank v. Cottonport Ins. Exchange</i> , 630 So.2d 975 (La.App. 3d Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 637 So.2d 1049 (La. 1994)	77

<i>Viley v. Wall</i> , 97 So. 409 (La. 1923).....	56
<i>Washburn v. Green</i> , 13 La. Ann. 332 (La. 1858) .....	58
<i>Weeks v. T.L. James &amp; Co.</i> , 626 So.2d 420 (La.App. 3d Cir. 1993), <i>writ denied</i> , 630 So.2d 794 (La. 1994) .....	29
<i>Wetherbee v. Lodwick Lumber Co.</i> , 193 So. 671 (La. 1940).....	58
<i>Williams Engineering, Inc. v. Goodyear</i> , 480 So.2d 772 (La.App. 5th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 496 So.2d 1012 (La. 1986).....	84
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	43













**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362 .....65, 66

11 U.S.C. § 365 ..... 63-65, 70

11 U.S.C. § 501 .....65

LA.CIV.CODE art. 1894 ..... 62

LA.CIV.CODE art. 1953 .....85

LA.CIV.CODE art. 1958 .....85

LA.CIV.CODE art. 1997 .....83, 84

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2003 .....47, 60, 69, 79

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2004 .....50, 60

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2027 .....81

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2033 .....61, 67

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2045 .....68

LA.CIV.CODE art. 2046 .....	76, 81
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2047 .....	76, 78
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2049 .....	68
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2050 .....	68
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2053 .....	78, 81
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2055 .....	81
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2056 .....	19, 80
LA.CIV.CODE art. 2692 .....	76
LA.CIV.CODE art. 3133 .....	40
LA.CIV.CODE art. 3134 .....	47
LA.CIV.CODE art. 3135 .....	47
LA.CIV.CODE art. 3158 .....	40
LA.CIV.CODE art. 3167 .....	40, 48, 49

LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:2721 .....	75, 77
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:3169 .....	50
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:4401 .....	48, 49
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:5103 .....	39
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:5550 .....	39, 48, 49



**Additional Authorities**

HENRY DENIS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF THE CONTRACT OF PLEDGE, Chap. XX, § 270 (c. 1898) .....41, 43

MAX NATHAN AND ANTHONY DUNBAR, *The Collateral Mortgage: Logic and Experience*, 49 LA.L.REV. 39 (Sept. 1988).....40, 48

S. LITVINOFF, THE LAW OF OBLIGATIONS IN THE LOUISIANA JURISPRUDENCE, § 192 (1994) .....83

SLOVENKO, *Of Pledge*, 23 TUL.L.REV. 59 (1958).....41, 62
